
Installation and Technical InformationBEGA LED Ceiling and Wall Luminaire        50 142
Tools Required:
Phillips medium screwdriver
Standard medium screwdriver
3mm hex head

Weight:  5.95 lbs.

Dimensions
A:    41 3/8” 

B:    2”

C:    3-1/8”
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Accessories

Please refer to the appropriate
accessory installation sheet for
further instruction when applicable.

Wiring Box 19 537

Replacement Parts

Description

LED Module (3000K) 
LED Module (4000K)
Driver (120V-277V) 

Diffuser 

Part No

LED-0694/930 
LED-0694/940 
75969-04
 
150482 

Lamp:  35.2W LED

Relamping/Maintenance
Clean dirt and deposits from the luminaire and glass 
using only solvent-free cleaners.  Relamp.  

Notice to Installer for 50 142:
1. Rated for damp locations - for interior applications only.
2. Luminaire mounting canopy mounts directly to finished surface over BEGA recessed  
    wiring box 19 537.
3. LEDs are high quality electronic components! Please avoid touching the light output  
    opening of the LED directly during installation. 

19 537 - wiring box installation:
1. Hollow (stud) wall construction - Secure wiring box to wood or metal vertical  
    blocking. Connect conduit to wiring box (if needed) and pull wires for electrical   
   connections to be made later.
2. Poured concrete construction - Attach wiring box to the concrete form. Connect  
   conduit to wiring box (if needed) and pull wires for electrical connections to be made  
   later. Pour concrete and remove form. 
   IMPORTANT: Do not pour concrete directly on to box!

50 142 installation:  
1.Undo hex screw on side of luminaire cap to remove glass.  
2. Route wires through luminaire base.
3. Make supply wiring and luminaire wiring connections inside wiring box:
 MAIN VOLTAGE SUPPLY WIRE TO BLACK LUMINAIRE WIRE
 NEUTRAL (COMMON) SUPPLY WIRE TO WHITE LUMINAIRE WIRE
 GREEN GROUND WIRE TO GREEN LUMINAIRE WIRE
 Dimming (if applicable):
  DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (+) TO POSITIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL WIRE
  DIMMING CONTROL WIRE (-) TO NEGATIVE DRIVER DIM CONTROL WIRE
4. Attach luminaire base to finished surface using appropriate hardware (by others)
5. Carefully replace glass and fix hex screw to secure. 
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Leuchtenkörper aufnehmen und 
Arretierungsbolzen in Gehäuseöffnung 
(Schlüsselloch) einsetzen.
Vor dem LED-Anschluss zunächst beide 
Verriegelungshebel der LED-Anschlussklemme 
aufklappen.
LED-Verbindung an Leuchtenklemme 
vornehmen - hierfür ggf. Spitzzange 
verwenden.
Auf korrekte Polung achten,
schwarz: "Driver -", rot: "Driver +".
Verriegelungshebel der LED-Anschlussklemme 
zuklappen.
Leuchtenkörper gegen die Gehäusekappe 
schieben.
Darauf achten, dass die Anschlussadern 
während des Einschubs nicht beschädigt 
werden.
Seitliche Innensechskantschraube der 
Gehäusekappe festziehen.

Pick up the luminaire body and insert the 
retention bolt into the opening in the housing 
(keyhole).
Before you connect the LED, first swing up 
the two locking levers of the LED connection 
terminal.
Make the LED connection at the luminaire 
terminal – use long-nose pliers if necessary.
Check that the poles are correct,
black: "Driver -", red: "Driver +".
Close the locking levers of the LED connection 
terminal.
Push the luminaire body against the housing 
cap.
Make sure not to damage the connection wires 
when pushing in.
Tighten the hex socket screw on the side of the 
housing cap.

Maintenir l'armature et insérer le goujon de 
blocage dans l'ouverture du boîtier (trou de 
serrure).
Avant de raccorder la LED, ouvrir tout d'abord 
les deux leviers de verrouillage du bornier de 
la LED.
Raccorder la LED à la borne du luminaire en 
utilisant si nécessaire une pince pointue.
Respecter la polarité,
noir : "Driver -", rouge : "Driver +".
Fermer le levier de verrouillage du bornier de 
la LED.
Faire glisser l'armature contre le capot du 
boîtier.
Veiller à ce que les conducteurs de 
raccordement ne soient pas endommagés 
pendant cette opération.
Serrer la vis à six pans creux sur le côté du 
capot du boîtier.

Reinigung · Pflege
Leuchte regelmäßig mit lösungsmittelfreien 
Reinigungsmitteln von Schmutz säubern. 
Eine beschädigte Kunststoffabdeckung muss 
ersetzt werden.

Cleaning · Maintenance
Clean luminaire regularly with solvent-free 
cleansers from dirt. 
A damaged synthetic diffuser must be replaced.

Nettoyage · Entretien approprié
Nettoyer régulièrement le luminaire et 
débarasser le des souillures. N’utiliser que des 
produits d’entrien ne content pas de solvant. 
Remplacer une vasque synthétique 
défectueuse.

Austausch des LED-Moduls
Die Bezeichnung des LED-Moduls ist auf einem 
Etikett in der Leuchte vermerkt.
BEGA Ersatzmodule entsprechen in 
Lichtfarbe und Lichtleistung den ursprünglich 
verbauten Modulen. Der Austausch kann mit 
handelsüblichem Werkzeug durch qualifizierte 
Personen erfolgen.
Anlage spannungsfrei schalten und Leuchte 
öffnen.
Bitte beachten Sie die Montageanleitung des 
LED-Moduls.
Eine defekte Leuchtenabdeckung muss ersetzt 
werden.
Leuchte schließen.

Replacing the LED module
The designation of the LED module is noted on 
a label in the luminaire.
The light colour and light output of BEGA 
replacement modules correspond to those of 
the modules originally fitted. The module can be 
replaced by qualified persons using standard 
tools.
Disconnect the system and open the luminaire.
Please follow the installation instructions for the 
LED module.
Inspect and, if necessary, replace the luminaire 
gaskets.
Defective luminaire cover must be replaced.
Close the luminaire.

Remplacement du module LED
La désignation du module LED est inscrite sur 
une étiquette apposée sur le luminaire.
Les modules de rechange BEGA correspondent 
aux modules d’origine en termes de couleur 
de lumière et de flux lumineux. Le module LED 
peut être remplacé par une personne qualifiée à 
l’aide d’outils disponibles dans le commerce.
Travailler hors tension et ouvrir le luminaire.
Respecter la fiche d’utilisation du module LED.
Vérifier et remplacer les joints du luminaire le 
cas échéant.
Une vasque défectueuse doit être remplacé.
Fermer le luminaire.

Ersatzteile
Kunststoffabdeckung 150482
LED-Netzteil DEV-0159/1050
LED-Modul 3000 K LED-0694/930
LED-Modul 4000 K LED-0694/940

Spares
Synthetic diffuser 150482
LED power supply unit DEV-0159/1050
LED module 3000 K LED-0694/930
LED module 4000 K LED-0694/940

Pièces de rechange
Vasque synthétique 150482
Bloc d’alimentation LED DEV-0159/1050
Module LED 3000 K LED-0694/930
Module LED 4000 K LED-0694/940



Installation and Technical InformationBEGA LED Ceiling and Wall Luminaire        50 142

In the interest of product improvement, BEGA reserves the right to make technical changes without notice.
BEGA  1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805)684-0533 Fax (805)684-6682 www.bega-us.com © Copyright BEGA/US 2018

Product Safety Warnings:
THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE INSTALLATION CODE BY A PERSON 
FAMILIAR WITH THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT AND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. 
SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS. 
MIN 90°C SUPPLY CONDUCTORS.
CE PRODUIT DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉ SELON LE CODE D’INSTALLATION PERTINENT, PAR UNE PERSONNE QUI CONNAÎT 
BIEN LE PRODUIT ET SON FONCTIONNEMENT AINSI QUE LES RISQUES INHÉRENTS.
CONVIENT AUX EMPLACEMENTS HUMIDES.
LES FILS D’ALIMENTATION 90°C MIN. 
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